## ORDINANCE NO. 570

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE PURCHASE OF A RESCUE-SALVAGE-BRUSH TRUCK FOR THE CITY OF CANBY; ACCEPTING BIDS FOR SALE; DIRECTING EXECUTION OF PURCHASE AGREEMENT; PROVIDING FOR PAYMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised for and received bids for sale to the City of a fire fighting truck more accurately described as a rescue-salvage-brush truck in accordance with specifications prepared by the City Fire Chief and approved by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the bids as advertised were publicly opened at the Canby City Hall at 10:00 A.M. June 4, 1973; and

WHEREAS the City Administrator and Fire Chief have considered the three bids received and have made report to the Mayor and City Council on their findings and determinations, and recommend the acceptance of the bid which was made by Western States Fire Apparatus, Inc., of Cornelius, Oregon; now, therefore,

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the bid of Western States Fire Apparatus, Inc. of Cornelius, Oregon for sale to the City of Canby, Oregon, of a rescue-salvage-brush truck containing an American Pump Model 3XD and a 200 gallon booster tank with a Powers Series SM-30 body on a 1974 1310 4 x 4 International chassis as described in said bid, and for the total selling price of \$11,927.40 be and the same is hereby accepted.

Section 2. That the Mayor and the City Recorder for the City of Canby shall cause to be executed over their respective signatures a purchase agreement between the City of Canby and which said contract shall provide, among other things, for the cash payment of the purchase price of said equipment within thirty days after delivery and providing the equipment delivered conforms to the specifications and details of the bid tendered

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 570

and accepted.

Section 3. That payment of the purchase price for said equipment shall be made by the City Recorder from funds of the City heretofore budgeted in a special supplemental budget authorized by Resolution No. CLVI, said funds being a part of the moneys received by the City of Canby from the Federal Revenue Sharing Program; but no payment shall be made until such time as the City Council votes its approval and acceptance of the equipment purchased.

Section 4. All Ordinances, or parts of Ordinances, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This Ordinance shall take effect at 12:01 A.M. Tuesday, July 10, 1973.

Passed on first reading of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 18th day of June, 1973; ordered posted in three public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as provided by the Canby City Charter, and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on July 9, 1973 at the Canby City Hall.

ATTEST : silvarder J. R. Richardson, City Recorder

Passed on final reading of the Canby City Council this  $9_{TH}$ day of July, 1973, by the following vote: Yeas <u>5</u>. Nays <u>0</u>. Approved by the Mayor for the City of Canby this 971 day of July, 1973.

ATTEST hardson, City Recorder

ORDINANCE No. 570 Page 2.

WADE P. BETTIS RAYMOND R. REIF WADE P. BETTIS, JR.

**BETTIS & REIF** ATTORNEYS AT LAW 160 N.W. THIRD AVENUE CANBY, OREGON 97013

TELEPHONES 266-1113 655-1674 AREA CODE 503

June 18, 1973

J. R. Richardson, City Recorder City of Canby Canby, Oregon 97013

Ordinance No. 570 Re:

Dear Mr. Richardson:

I hand you herewith Ordinance No. 570 relating to the purchase of a rescue-salvage-brush truck by the City of Canby. Please make sufficient copies of this Ordinance for distribution to the Mayor, all Councilmen, and all heads of departments and then place it on the Agenda for Council consideration at the City Council's meeting on June 18, 1973.

Very truly yours,

Wade P. Bettis, Jr. Deputy City Attorney

WPB, JR/dp cc: Paul N. Roth, Mayor Everett Buttolph, Fire Chief